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Project: Sullivan County East Middle School Porch Enclosure
Address: 4500 Weaver Pike, Bluff City, Tennessee.

November 7, 2023

This Addendum is part of the Contract Documents for the above referenced project and modifies the
original drawings and/or specifications, dated 10/18/23, as noted below. The bidder shall
acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the place provided in the Bid Form. The published bid date
and time shall remain the same.

GENERAL:
1. Please see attached Pre-Bid Attendance Record.
DRAWINGS:

None

1. Drawing G-12 has been revised to include the International Existing Building Code,
2012 Edition, excluding Chapter 11 and Section 3411, and the inclusion of the
International Existing Building Code, 2012 edition (scope of work related to existing
buildings).

2. Drawing G-00 has been revised to show the TFM#, the County of the project and

corrections to the Drawing Index.

Drawing E-01 has been revised to include a symbol for the Emergency Lighting.

Drawing G-00 has been revised to indicate the date of revised drawings.

Drawing G-00 has been revised to include Drawing S-12, and Drawing A-20 has been

revised to show the correct drawing number a-20 in lieu of A-10.

6. Drawing E-21 has been revised to add emergency egress lighting as requested.
Drawing E-01 has also been revised to add the symbol representing the combination
exit sign/emergency egress lighting unit to the Legend.

7. Drawing E-01 has been revised to add the combination exit sign/emergency egress
lighting unit to the Electrical Specifications. The specified product (Lithonia Quantum
LHQM series) has a built-in UL listed battery which provides the required minimum 90
minutes of emergency egress illumination in the event of a normal power loss.

8. Drawing E-01 has been revised to add the requested notes.

9. Drawing E-01 has been revised to add the requested notes.
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SPECIFICATIONS:

1. Section 000101 — Table of Contents — Revised to strike specification section not applicable to
this project.

2. Section 000115 — Index of Drawings — Revised to include Drawing S-12.

END OF ADDENDUM 1
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OFFICE OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT
3411 HIGHWAY 126—SUITE 201
BLOUNTVILLE, TN 37617-0569
KRISTINIA DAVIS

PHONE 423-323-6400
PURCHASING AGENT FAX  423-393-7219
kris.davis@sullivancountytm,gov

PRE-BID ATTENDANCE RECORD
DATE: 02,25 TIME:.___[0.00Q L/ __
PROJECT DESCRIPTION\Si/ (1 Ja u_Edest-IMidd le S0had o Enalesure) ( [SM Gyt
LOCATION OF PROJECT: Sl Livaun_Easd Middle Sobssf

"NOTE: MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING REQUIRES REPRESENTATION OF COMPANY AGENT,
VERIFIED BY REGISTRATION, TO AFFORD AN OPPORTUNITY FOR COMPANY TO OFFER A PRICED PROPOSAL.
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THIS DRAWING AS PREPARED BY CainRashWest Architects
SHALL BE USED FOR THE SPECIFIC IDENTIFIED PROJECT ONLY
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF CainRashWest Architects
AND SHALL BE RETURNED PER THEIR REQUEST

AN"*" SULLIVAN EAST

* MIDDLE SCHOOL

Second Floor Porch Enclosure:

Sullivan East Middle School

Bluff City, SULLIVAN COUNTY, TN

4500 Weaver Pike

October 18, 2023
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CODE DATA

ORIGINAL BUILDING APPROVED
TFM #19128 PROJECT #2017-12-11-01

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.1
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

v -
Pmiect Infermation SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY o < O
O
Energy Code 12 [ECC THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF RENOVATIONS TO CREATE A S.T.E.M. Y= l I l O
Project Tifk CLASSROOM. o L
Location Blounsvlle, Tennesaee 8 Z @, 8
Cimate Zona: 4a e} T )
Proect Typs Mew Conslruction NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE (2012 EDITION) IS < = g
ICC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2012 EDITION (EXCLUDING CHAPTER 11 & UCJ > e c
e T TP : TR T SECTION 3411) p— cC
Carsinacton Sila: Ownan'sgant: Das grarComracice: ”_lll'rff‘:th JE’;"’%';:‘__ INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, 2012 EDITION (SCOPE OF WORK RELATED -CCJ - D lq_)
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Additional Efficlency Package(s) *—;‘i m ICC INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2012 EDITION) o D E g
Urspechied ICC INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (2012 EDITION) . —
i ICC INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (2012 EDITION) (o) W -B
Mechanical Systems List ICC INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (2012 EDITION) Q . g
Ousetity’ Byetoss Tyias & Deveristion ICC INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (2012 EDITION) T X o)
Lo e o NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA70) (2017 EDITION) e W, 0
= i:';'_in ".;w'(:-'c-f-\ Hv..*-;'i'-‘u-llup U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH FOOD CODE (2009 EDITION) c
o Mbic Gt el il ol : ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. S
_ Proposea I;Ilr:r:'-:y = 89.00 ”._SH_' Asqurad Emru:nr,_- 770 HSPF Coaling Efficiency ks g;mr&-"f"ﬂ"ﬁﬁfx’/fﬂ" il O
Coaing Mode: Capacity = 46 kBiut. . No Econommizer . Ecanomize: exception: tan 20% min, siciency NOTE; IN INSTANCES WHERE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF ICC AND NFPA 101 ()
PRPURESGene) = 1100 SEER, Mot Etiiend 1804 5 E DJFFER, THE MORE STRINGENT OF THE TWO CODES SHALL APPLY.)
Fan System; FAN SYSTEM 1 - Complancs |Motor rameplite HP rethod) | Pagoes
o OCCUPANC
FAMN 1 Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 1400 CFM, 0.8 motor nameplale hp EDUCATIONAL - GROUP E NON-SEPARATED
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
Mechanical Compliance Statement TYPE Il - B NON-COMBUSTABLE FULLY SPRINKLERED
CampWance Statement: The proposed mechanical design rapresented in this documant s consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculatiors submitted sith thes permmil application, The proposed meachanical systems have Been
jC‘G!i_:l"Tl:“:'l o meet the £012 IL':.':-: reguiremanks in COMchecok Versian 4.1.5.1 and ta Cl:ﬂ'lﬂ'f" wikh any |!ﬂE*r':-5t|l:‘ mandatary GEN ERAL BUILDING LI M ITATIONS
repuirements [Isted in tha Inspection Chacklist, ALLOWABLE HEIGHT - 75' \_ )
o - 4 AN
Mame - Title Signatane Date ALLOWABLE STORIES - 3 STORIES

ACTUAL STORIES UNCHANGED AT 2 STORIES
ALLOWABLE AREA - 43,500 SF PER STORY

ACTUAL SQUARE FEET UNCHANGED

1ST FLOOR = 27,184 SF

2ND FLOOR = 28,207 SF

TOTAL = 55,391 SF

OCCUPANT LOAD

ORIGINAL DESIGN WAS A 1,545 SF ASSEMBLY SPACE WITH AN OCCUPANCY OF 103
PROPOSED CLASSROOM WILL HAVE A REDUCED OCCUPANCY OF 78 (20 SF / PERSON)

INTERIOR FINISHES

UNCHANGED
EGRESS
Project Title Report date: 0972823 250' WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER TABLE 1017.2 1:_30 Regional Park Dr.
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LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
SULLIVAN EAST VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

MATT KEGLEY - CHIEF \ J
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ELEVATION KEY NOTES

TRANSLUCENT INSULATED PANELS WITHIN THE EXISTING STEEL TRUSS STRUCTURE.

METAL PANEL TO MATCH EXISTING. 074112

METAL SIDING. 074100

ALUMINUM WINDOWS WITH INSULATING GLASS TO MATCH EXISTING.
EXISTING STEEL TRUSS STRUCTURE
CUSTOM SIZE AND SHAPE INTAKE LOUVER.

[9] EXISTING BRICK VENEER

[6] EXISTING METAL PANELS
EXISTING STONE VENEER

EXISTING COLUMN

PROJECT AREA
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SCOPE: FURNISH PLANT, LABOR, MATERIAL, SERVICES, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR AND
REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS AND CALLED FOR HEREINAFTER.

CODES AND PERMITS: SECURE NECESSARY PERMITS, PAY NECESSARY FEES, CONFORM TO ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES.

POWER SERVICE: POWER SERVICE SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE EXISTING BUILDING POWER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

WIRING METHODS: FURNISH AND INSTALL A SYSTEM OF LINE VOLTAGE POWER WIRING FOR
RENOVATION AREA AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND AS SET FORTH HEREINAFTER. ALL WIRING
SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE. UTILIZE ELECTRICAL—METALLIC
TUBING (EMT) FOR NEW CONDUIT RUNS THAT ARE CONCEALED ABOVE LAY—IN ACOUSTICAL TILE
CEILINGS AND CONCEALED IN NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING CONDUIT AND BOXES MAY
BE UTILIZED WHERE PRACTICABLE TO ACHIEVE NEW BRANCH WIRING ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS. OTHERWISE, PROVIDE ALL NEW CONDUIT AND BOXES AS ILLUSTRATED. PROVIDE
TWO COMPARTMENT SURFACE NON—METALLIC RACEWAY SYSTEM WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,
OTHERWISE, ALL NEW WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED UNLESS SPECIFIC PERMISSION
IS GIVEN BY ARCHITECT FOR EXPOSED WIRING. THE EXCEPTION SHALL BE WIRING FOR NEW
WATER HEATERS AND RECIRCULATION PUMPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE RUN EXPOSED IN
STORAGE AND PREP ROOMS. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER

WITH “THHN/THWN” INSULATION. PROVIDE COLOR CODING OF CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12
AWG WITH LARGER SIZES WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. ALL WIRING (CONCEALED AND

LIGH'

'ING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

ILLUMINATION MOUNTING
CEILING | WALL
< a
N Ll
T
Lol )
% @ = DESCRIPTION: MANUFACTURER’S 3 EQUAL
& = i SHIELDING, PRODUCT ITEM PRODUCT REMARKS
= 4 s TYPE MATERIALS, PERMITTED
=z 2 L X T 5% FINISH, MOUNTING
o a > O o m
= L L z o <&
<t = = Eig | W O
=z " . > | z201(2Q|9| =
sl = ) 3 s |85 |38 £2 COMPANY CATALOG NO. |YES| NO
Al 72 | 700 | 3500 | 80 . DIRECT/INDIRECT LINEAR PEERLESS EGRM4L LSL . CONFIRM SUSPENSION
up LENGTHS AS INDICATED ON 4FT 80CRI 35K LENGTH WITH
1000 DRAWINGS 1700LMF ARCHITECT
1000LMF DARK
DOWN 077

UNLESS NOTED, EQUAL PRODUCT TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE ACCEPTED. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL HAVE SOLE JUDGEMENT

CONCERNING EQUIVALENCY OF SUBSTITUTION.

EXPOSED) SHALL BE RUN IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER, PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR
TO BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS. NO DIAGONAL RUNS WILL BE PERMITTED. NEW EXPOSED
WIRING RUNS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF ROUTING IN ADVANCE OF INSTALLATION BY
ARCHITECT.

WORK AT EXISTING PANELBOARDS: MAKE MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING PANELBOARD AS

ILLUSTRATED ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING 120/208-VOLT
PANELBOARD TO SERVE BRANCH WIRING AS INDICATED ON PLANS. PROVIDE NEW TYPEWRITTEN
CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES IN THE PANELBOARD TO REPLACE EXISTING CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES. NEW
TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES SHALL ACCURATELY IDENTIFY TYPE OF LOAD, LOCATION OF
LOAD, FOR EACH CIRCUIT BREAKER IN THE PANELBOARD WITH NUMBERING TO MATCH CIRCUIT
BREAKER NUMBERS.

SAFETY SWITCHES: FURNISH AND INSTALL HEAVY—-DUTY FUSIBLE TYPE SAFETY SWITCHES WHERE
ILLUSTRATED ON DRAWINGS. SAFETY SWITCHES SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY, HORSEPOWER RATED,
QUICK MAKE, QUICK BREAK WITH ARC SHIELD, WITH ENCLOSED CONSTRUCTION. UTILIZE NEMA
SR ENCLOSURES FOR OUTDOOR SAFETY SWITCHES. WHERE SAFETY SWITCHES ARE REQUIRED TO
BE INSTALLED AWAY FROM WALLS, A SUITABLE SUPPORT WILL BE PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR TO ALLOW THE SWITCH TO BE IN A POSITION OF APPROXIMATELY 4’ ABOVE FLOOR
OR ROOF LEVEL. SWITCHES MAY BE MOUNTED ON EQUIPMENT WHERE SPECIFIC APPROVAL IS
PROVIDED BY EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

MANUAL MOTOR STARTERS: FURNISH AND INSTALL MANUAL MOTOR STARTERS FOR FRACTIONAL
HORSEPOWER EQUIPMENT AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. NEW MOTOR STARTERS SHALL BE
SIMILAR AND EQUAL TO SQUARE D COMPANY 2510 SERIES, CATALOG NO. FF—=1P OR FF-2P,
DEPENDING UPON SINGLE—POLE OR DOUBLE—POLE APPLICATIONS. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

WIRING DEVICES: FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW DUPLEX PLUG RECEPTACLES, GFCI DUPLEX PLUG
RECEPTACLES, WALL SWITCHES, ETC., AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. NEW WIRING DEVICES
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT WITH MINIMUM RATING OF 20—AMPERES. PROVIDE STAINLESS
STEEL COVERPLATES. COLOR OF DEVICES SHALL BE IVORY, WHITE, OR GRAY AS DIRECTED BY
ARCHITECT.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE AND EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY LIGHTING COMBO UNITS: FURNISH AND INSTALL

LED LIGHTING FIXTURES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURES AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE
SPECIFICATIONS. FURNISH AND INSTALL COMBO EXIT SIGN/TWIN HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT
COMBO UNITS WITH LED LAMPING, MATTE WHITE THERMOPLASTIC HOUSING, RED LETTERS, AND
BUILT—IN NICKEL CADMIUM BATTERY BACKUP WHERE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. UNITS SHALL BE
LITHONIA QUANTUM LHQM SERIES OR EQUAL.

AN A A A A A A A A NANANANANA A AN AN NANAAAALAAAAAANAN]
10. DEMOLITION AND EXISTING CONDITIONS: PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE IN NATURE AND MUST BE

VERIFIED ON SITE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING ALL ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND OTHER DRAWINGS WHICH FURTHER INDICATE THE

EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WIRING,

DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ETC., FROM WALLS BEING REMOVED AND SHALL REVISE WIRING AS
NEEDED TO MAINTAIN SERVICE TO DOWNSTREAM LOADS THAT ARE OUTSIDE RENOVATION AREA.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION INFORMATION. CONDUITS
SERVING DEVICES/EQUIPMENT BEING REMOVED FROM BELOW CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE
CUT OFF BELOW SLAB AND ABANDONED WITH ALL CONDUCTORS REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE
PANELBOARD. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE WITH G.C. TO HAVE HOLES PATCHED SURROUNDING
CONDITIONS. CONDUITS FEEDING DEVICES/EQUIPMENT BEING REMOVED FROM OVERHEAD SHALL
BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE WITH ALL CONDUCTORS REMOVED AS WELL.
ALL CEILINGS DAMAGED DUE TO REMOVAL OF ABANDONED CONDUIT SHALL BE REPLACED OR
REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT. EXISTING CIRCUIT
BREAKERS IN PANELBOARDS SERVING CIRCUITS THAT ARE NO LONGER IN USE AS A RESULT OF
THIS RENOVATION PROJECT SHALL BE MARKED “SPARE” IN THE UPDATED PANELBOARD CIRCUIT
DIRECTORY.

. GROUNDING: FURNISH AND INSTALL GROUNDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

CODE. PROVIDE A SEPARATE CODE-SIZED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IN ALL NEW
BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING RUNS. SEPARATE GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IS GENERALLY NOT
ILLUSTRATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT SHALL BE REQUIRED. GROUND EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING
FIXTURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.

. SITE VISITATION: VISIT THE SITE SO AS TO HAVE A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF WORK REQUIRED

IN THE EXISTING BUILDING. MAKE DUE ALLOWANCE FOR SAME IN BID PRICE. PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT INFORMATION

SHOWN ON DRAWINGS REGARDING EXISTING ELECTRICAL ARRANGEMENT IS ACCURATE. CALL ANY

DISCREPANCIES THAT ARE DISCOVERED TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

. SUBMITTALS: PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. SUBMITTALS

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ELECTRONIC PDF FILE FORMAT WITH DESCRIPTIVE FILENAMES AND ALL
MANUFACTURER’S CUT SHEETS APPROPRIATELY HIGHLIGHTED TO CLEARLY NOTE THE SPECIFIC
EQUIPMENT BEING PROPOSED FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. SUBMITTALS ON THIS PROJECT
SHALL INCLUDE WIRING DEVICES, SAFETY SWITCHES, MANUAL MOTOR STARTERS, AND
COMMUNICATIONS/POWER POLES.

. GUARANTY: GUARANTEE ALL WORK TO BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP
FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF JOB. MAKE ALL
REPAIRS/REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS/LABOR DURING WARRANTY PERIOD AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2:19 PM
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EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTES:

1. EXISTING BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE

MAINTAINED IN OPERATION.

ALARM, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND THE PROCEDURES FOR
MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, AND TESTING OF FIRE DETECTION, ALARM, AND

LOCATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE SYSTEM. (IFC 901.6.2.1).

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL HAVE A

SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT’. THE LOCATION OF THE
CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AT THE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT. (2010 NFPA 72 10.5.5.2.2).

ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION REGARDING THE DESIGN OF FIRE DETECTION,

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT AN APPROVED, SECURED

RED MARKING, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL, AND

[ ]
»i>| DIMMED ZONE "b”
0o REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS

FOR QUANTITY OF FIXTURES RF. _ LUTRON LRF2—OCR2B—P—WH

=y

fr CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR

CONTROLS ZONE "a” & "b"

DRAWING SYMBOL:

o,

FOR QUANTITY OF FIXTURES

[ ]
—P=| DIMMED ZONE ”¢”
REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS

LUTRON RMJS—-8T-DV-B
ZONE "a” VIVE POWPAK
" DIMMING MODULE

DRAWING SYMBOL:

LUTRON RMJS-8T-DV-B
ZONE "b" VIVE POWPAK
DIMMING MODULE

DRAWING SYMBOL:

TYPICAL 0—10 VOLT DIMMING

RF,

LUTRON LRF2—-0OCR2B—-P—-WH

f’ CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR

CONTROLS ZONE "d” & "b”

DRAWING SYMBOL:

-
Lo
-

LUTRON PJ2-3BRL—GWH-LO1

Bl | oIMMER "o & b

=] | 3 BUTTON WITH RAISE/LOWER

DRAWING SYMBOL: @ @b

O NORMAL INPUT POWER
-——-— RF CONNECTION
WIRED CONNECTION
@® 0-10 VOLT SIGNAL
O 2#12 AWG + GROUND

LIGHTING CONTROL DETAIL

NO SCALE

NOTE:

1. DETAIL ABOVE DEPICTS "WIRELESS” ARRANGEMENT FOR SENSORS AND

SWITCHES.

ALTERNATE SYSTEMS UTILIZING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FROM

POWER PACKS TO CEILING SENSORS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE
FOR USE PROVIDED THAT FUNCTIONALITY OF SPACE MATCHES WORK INDICATED

ON THIS DETAIL AND SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

respectively.

\ygs S %
S S System No. C-AJ-1226
¢ (&
Classified by ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. : :
toUL 1479 and cANILG 115 | F Rating — 3 Hr F Rating —3 Hr
T Rating — 0 Hr FT Rating — 0 Hr
L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft FH Rating — 3 Hr
L Rating At 400 F — 4 CFM/sq ft FTH Rating — 0 Hr

L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating At 400 F — 4 CFM/sq ft

N

< =

<

(48)

SECTION A-A

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Min 4-1/2 in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m?) concrete. Wall
may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 32 in. (813 mm).
2. Metallic Sleeve — (Optional) Nom 32 in. (813 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 (or heavier) steel sleeve cast or grouted into floor or wall
assembly, flush with floor or wall surfaces or extending a max of 3 in. (76 mm) above floor or beyond both surfaces of wall.
2A. Sheet Metal Sleeve — (Optional) Max 6 in. (152 mm) diam, min 26 ga. galv steel provided with a 26 ga galv steel square flange spot welded to
the sleeve at approx mid-height, or flush with bottom of sleeve in floors, and sized to be a min of 2 in. (51 mm) larger than the sleeve diam. The
sleeve is to be cast in place and may extend a max of 4 in. (102 mm) below the bottom of the deck and a max of 1 in. (25 mm) above the top
surface of the concrete floor.
2B. Sheet Metal Sleeve — (Optional) - Max 12 in. (305 mm) diam, min 24 ga galv steel provided with a 24 ga galv steel square flange spot welded
to the sleeve at approx mid-height, or flush with bottom of sleeve in floors, and sized to be a min of 2 in. (51 mm) larger than the sleeve diam. The
sleeve is to be cast in place and may extend a max of 4 in. (102 mm) below the bottom of the deck and a max of 1 in. (25 mm) above the top
surface of the concrete floor.
3. Through-Penetrant — One metallic pipe, tube or conduit to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The
annular space between penetrant and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to max 1-7/8 in. (48 mm). Penetrant may be installed
with continuous point contact. Penetrant to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic
penetrants may be used:
A. Steel Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.
C. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.
D. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.
E. Conduit — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit.
F. Conduit — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing (EMT).
4. Firestop System — The firestop system shall consist of the following:
A. Packing Material — Min 4 in. (102 mm) thickness of min 4 pcf (64 kg/m?) mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into opening as a
permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from top surface of floor or sleeve or from both surfaces of wall or sleeve as required to
accommodate the required thickness of fill material.
B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Sealant — Min 1/4 in. (6 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush with top surface of
floor or sleeve or with both surfaces of wall or sleeve. At the point or continuous contact locations between penetrant and concrete or sleeve,
amin 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of fill material shall be applied at the concrete or sleeve/ pipe penetrant interface on the top surface of floor
and on both surfaces of wall.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-One Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant
* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),

CAJ 1226

L EGEND

DESCRIPTION

LED LIGHTING FIXTURE; “B”” REFERS TO DESIGNATION IN THE LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE; *‘@” REFERS TO SWITCH CONTROL; AND 2’ REFERS TO
CIRCUIT NUMBER.

WALL MOUNTED DIMMER TO CONTROL LIGHTING FIXTURES INDICATED,
SAME MOUNTING HEIGHT AS REGULAR WALL SWITCH. PROVIDE NEUTRAL
CONDUCTOR IN ADDITION TO LINE AND SWITCHED CONDUCTORS.

DUPLEX PLUG RECEPTACLE; 120-VOLTS; 20—AMPERES; MOUNT 3" ABOVE
BACKSPLASH AT WORK COUNTERS AND LAVATORIES AND +18" AFF ELSEWHERE
UNLESS NOTED TO A DIFFERENT HEIGHT. TAMPER RESISTANT, UNLESS NOT
REQUIRED BY CODE.

QUADRAPLEX PLUG RECEPTACLE, 120-VOLTS, 20—AMPERES. MOUNT 3" ABOVE
BACKSPLASH AT WORK COUNTERS/LAVATORIES AND +18" AFF ELSEWHERE
UNLESS NOTED TO A DIFFERENT HEIGHT. TAMPER RESISTANT, UNLESS NOT
REQUIRED BY CODE.

DUPLEX PLUG RECEPTACLE, 120-VOLTS, 20—AMPERES, SHADED CENTER INDICATES
EQUIPPED WITH BUILT—IN GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, MOUNT 3”
ABOVE BACKSPLASH AT WORK COUNTERS/LAVATORIES AND +18" AFF ELSEWHERE
UNLESS NOTED TO A DIFFERENT HEIGHT. PROVIDE WEATHER RESISTANT DEVICE
AND WEATHERPROOF "EXTRA DUTY WHILE IN USE’" COVER WHERE LOCATED
OUTDOORS. TAMPER RESISTANT, UNLESS NOT REQUIRED BY CODE.

DUPLEX PLUG RECEPTACLE, 120-VOLTS, 20—-AMPERES, SHADED SIDES
INDICATES OUTLET TO BE FOR WALL MOUNTED TELEVISION, VERIFY
EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH—IN, LOCATE ADJACENT
TO TELEVISION OUTLET.

CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS EXTENDED TO PANELBOARD A, CIRCUITS 1, 3,
AND 5. CROSS LINES INDICATE #12 AWG PHASE AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS
WHERE MORE THAN TWO. SINGLE CIRCUIT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING RUNS
SHOWN WITHOUT CROSS LINES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2#12, 1#12G. EACH
20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SEPARATE NEUTRAL
CONDUCTOR. SHARING OF NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
PROVIDE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IN EACH CONDUIT RUN.

CONDUIT IN THE WALL OR CEILING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TURNING DOWN.

JUNCTION BOX, SIZE AND USE AS REQUIRED; COVERPLATE SHALL OVERLAP
THE BOX EDGE BY 1/2" WHERE RECESSED IN WALL WITH CONCEALED WIRING.

DATA/VOICE OUTLET, PROVIDE 4 11/16" SQUARE BOX WITH SINGLE—GANG
DEVICE RING AND BLANK COVERPLATE. EXTEND EMPTY 1” CONDUIT FROM
OUTLET BOX TO POINT ABOVE ACCESSIBLE LAY—IN CEILING AND TERMINATE
WITH BUSHING. LOCATE OUTLET BOX 3" ABOVE BACKSPLASH AT WORK
COUNTERS AND +18" AFF ELSEWHERE UNLESS NOTED TO A DIFFERENT HEIGHT
ON DRAWINGS. “W” BY DEVICE INDICATES DEVICE TO BE DEDICATED FOR
WIRELESS ACCESS POINT USE.

WALL—MOUNTED INTERCOM LOUDSPEAKER, LOCATE 7'—6" AFF
EXCEPT NOT LESS THAN 12" BELOW CEILING.

WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM COMBINATION SPEAKER/STROBE UNIT, CANDELA
AND DBA RATING AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE BACKBOX SUCH THAT
BOTTOM OF STROBE LENS IS 81" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR, COORDINATE
BACKBOX TYPE AND EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH FIRE ALARM
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER. “WG” BY SPEAKER/STROBE INDICATES CONTRACTOR
TO PROVIDE WIRE GUARD.

OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR FOR LIGHTING CONTROL, CEILING OR WALL
MOUNTED AS INDICATED ON PLANS. MOUNT WALL—MOUNTED SENSOR AT SAME
HEIGHT AS WALL SWITCH (+48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR). “D” BY SENSOR ON
PLANS INDICATES DUAL RELAY TYPE SENSOR ALLOWING INDEPENDENT CONTROL
OF TWO SEPARATE LIGHTING LOADS. PROVIDE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR IN ADDITION
TO LINE AND SWITCHED CONDUCTORS.

POWER PACK ROOM CONTROLLER FOR CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY
SENSOR SYSTEM, SEE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

CCTV SURVEILLANCE CAMERA, CEILING MOUNTED UNLESS NOTED WITH “W*
ON PLANS FOR WALL MOUNTING. EACH TRIANGLE ON CAMERA REPRESENTS
DIRECTION OF COVERAGE BY CAMERA, SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXIT SIGN WITH BUILT—IN TWIN HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT, “W" INDICATES
WALL MOUNTING, “C’ INDICATES CEILING MOUNTING, “S’ INDICATES SINGLE
FACE, *““D”” INDICATES DOUBLE FACE, ““P”’ INDICATES PENDANT MOUNTED.
PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROWS ON EXIT SIGNS AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

UNIT EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK—UP. CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED, “HOT”,
LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

=T

Hilti Firestop Systems

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
January 07, 2015
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